Chapter 400 Comprehensive Plan And City Planning And Zoning Commission

<u>400.010 Created -- Composition -- Appointment -- Qualifications</u>

The Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Republic shall consist of seven (7)—citizens commissioners and up to three (3) alternates appointed by the Mayor with the approval of a majority of the members of the City Council. Alternates may serve in the absence of or upon the disqualification of regular members. Alternates may also serve if one or more of the seven (7) commission positions is vacant. The Mayor, or Mayor Pro Tempore, as designated by the Mayor, may attend Planning and Zoning Commission meetings.; An member of the City Council, as selected by the City Council; and the Planning and Development DirectorBUILDS Department Administrator, or his/her designee, shall attend all meetings of the Planning and Zoning Commission for the purpose of providing such assistance and advice as may be needed; provided however, such persons shall not be members of the Planning and Zoning Commission and shall not be entitled to vote upon any issue which may come before the Planning and Zoning Commission. All members of the Commission shall serve without compensation.